
Merton Council
Cabinet  Agenda
Membership

Councillors: 

Stephen Alambritis (Chair)
Mark Allison
Tobin Byers
Caroline Cooper Marbiah
Nick Draper
Ross Garrod
Edith Macauley MBE
Katy Neep 
Martin Whelton

Date:       Monday 16 January 2017 
Time:  7.15 pm

Venue:  Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 
Morden SM4 5DX

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact 020 8545 3616 or email 
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk .

All Press contacts: press@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181

mailto:press@merton.gov.uk


Cabinet  Agenda
16 January 2017 
1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

4 Annual Public Health Report on Childhood Obesity and 
Merton's Child Healthy Weight Action Plan 

5 - 50

5 Voluntary Sector and Volunteering Strategy 51 - 62

6 London Councils Grants Scheme Subscription for 2017/18 63 - 68

7 Circle Housing Merton Priory Governance To follow

8 Financial Monitoring November 2016 69 - 128

9 Business Plan 2017-21 To follow 

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give 
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of 
the item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance.



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CABINET
12 DECEMBER 2016
(7.15 pm - 7.50 pm)
PRESENT Councillor Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), 

Councillors Mark Allison, Nick Draper, Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, 
Edith Macauley, Tobin Byers, Martin Whelton, Katy Neep and 
Ross Garrod.

ALSO PRESENT Ged Curran, Chief Executive
Caroline Holland, Director Corporate Services
Chris Lee, Director Environment and Regeneration
Yvette Stanley, Director Children, Schools and Families
Simon Williams, Director Community and Housing 
Paul Evans, Assistant Director Corporate Governance 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

No apologies were received. 

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2016 are agreed 
as an accurate record.

4 COMMERCIALISATION OF COUNCIL SERVICES SCRUTINY REVIEW 
(Agenda Item 4)

The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the commercialisation of council 
services scrutiny review report, which set out the findings and recommendations of 
the task group.  He expressed thanks to all members of the task group.

RESOLVED:  That Cabinet

A. Considers the report and recommendations (attached in Appendix 1) arising 
from the scrutiny review of Commercialisation of Council Services

B. Agrees to the implementation of the recommendations through an action plan 
being drawn up by officers working with relevant local partner organisations 
and Cabinet Member(s) to be designated by Cabinet. 

C. Does not wish to formally approve this action plan prior to it being submitted to 
the Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

5 REFERENCE FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 
PRE DECISION SCRUTINY OF THE BUSINESS PLAN 2017-21 (Agenda 
Item 5)

The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced this report, detailing recommendations 
and comments that emerged from pre-decision scrutiny of the Business Plan 2017-21 
by the Overview and Scrutiny Commission and the Panels at their meetings held in 
November 2016.  

At the invitation of the Chair, Councillor Peter Southgate briefly addressed the 
Cabinet and highlighted the key recommendations made by the Financial Monitoring 
Task Group as detailed in the report. 

The Leader thanked all members of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission and 
Panels for their input.  

RESOLVED:  That Cabinet, in taking decisions relating to the Business Plan 2017-
21, takes into account the recommendations made by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission (set out in paragraph 2.3 below) and the discussion at the financial 
monitoring task group’s meeting on 10 November 2016 (set out in Appendix 1). 

6 COUNCIL TAX AND COUNCIL SPENDING CONSULTATION RESULTS 
(Agenda Item 6)

The report was tabled at the meeting.  The Leader advised that this item was for 
information only, to be considered in conjunction with item 7, Business Plan 2017-21.

7 BUSINESS PLAN 2017-21 (Agenda Item 7)

The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced this report, and expressed thanks to all 
officers and elected members involved in the process.  He set the context for the 
financial situation of this authority and many others across the UK, and described the 
challenge in meeting the demand for adult and children’s social care services.  
The Director of Corporate Services gave a short introduction to the report.
At the invitation of the Leader, Lyla Adwan-Kamara from Merton’s Centre for 
Independent Living spoke briefly to the Cabinet.  
RESOLVED:  That Cabinet
1. Agrees the draft savings/income proposals (Appendix 2) and associated draft 

equalities analyses (Appendix 7) put forward by officers and refers them to the 
Overview and Scrutiny panels and Commission in January 2017 for 
consideration and comment. 

2. Agrees the latest amendments to the draft Capital Programme 2017-2021 which 
was considered by Cabinet on 12 October 2016 and by scrutiny in November 
2016.(Appendix 5).

Page 2



3

3. Considers the proposed amendments to savings previously agreed. (Appendix 
3).

4. Agrees the growth as outlined in paragraph 2.3.8 and Appendix 9 and consider 
the options for closing the revised gap in the MTFS as set out in Section 7 and 
refers them to the Overview and Scrutiny panels and Commission with more 
details in January 2017 for consideration and comment.

5. Agrees the Council Tax Base for 2017/18 set out in paragraph 2.5 and Appendix 
1.

6. Considers the draft service plans. (Appendix 6)

8 FINANCIAL MONITORING OCTOBER 2016 (Agenda Item 8)

The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced this report, highlighting the in-year 
overspend. 
The Director of Corporate Services drew the Cabinet’s attention to paragraph 2.4 of 
the report, which details actions to address the overspend.
The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health outlined the actions being 
taken to monitor and address the overspend in the Adult Social Care budget. 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 
A. Notes the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary control showing 

a forecast net overspend at year end of £5.74 million, 1.09% of the gross 
budget. 

B. Considers the proposals set out in 2.4 to fund this shortfall without any impact on 
services in the current year.

C. Approves the funding for the Social Care Information System for £417,750 from 
the revenue reserve for capital.

D. Notes the adjustments to the Capital Programme detailed in appendix 5b and 
approves:

Scheme 2016/17 
Budget Virem

ents

Revis
ed

2016/17 
Budget£ £ £

B672a-f Connecting Colliers Wd (S106) 5,050 236,390 241,44
0

Improving Information Systems (RCCO)
328,30

0 177,860
506,16

0

Page 3



4

Scheme 2017/18 
Budget Vireme

nts

Adjusted 
& 

New 
Funding£ £ £

Environmental Asset 
Management (RCCO) 81,690 168,770

250,46
0

Page 4



Committee: Cabinet
Date: 16th January 2017
Wards: All

Subject: Annual Public Health Report on Childhood Obesity and Merton’s 
Child Healthy Weight Action Plan 
Lead officer: Dr Dagmar Zeuner, Director of Public Health
Lead member: Councillor Tobin Byers (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and 
Health), Councillor Katy Neep (Cabinet Member for Children)
Contact officer: Julia Groom, Consultant in Public Health

Recommendations: 
A. Cabinet are asked to receive the independent Annual Public Health Report (APHR) 

2016-17, note the key messages and endorse publication.
B. Cabinet are asked to endorse and champion the Child Healthy Weight Action Plan 

2016 – 2018.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. The Health and Social Care Act 2012 (section 31) requires the Director of 

Public Health to prepare a report on the health of the people in the area of 
the local authority each year. This is an independent report which the local 
authority is required to publish. The report is an opportunity to focus 
attention on issues of concern and this year the Director has chosen to focus 
on the issue of childhood obesity, which is a priority for our local Health and 
Wellbeing Board, as it is for London and nationally. 

1.2. The Annual Public Health Report (Appendix 1) complements the Child 
Healthy Weight Action Plan (Appendix 2) which sets out details of our 
commitments on tackling childhood obesity.

1.3. Childhood obesity is a complex problem and there is no single solution. The 
evidence is clear that a preventative, whole systems approach to tackling 
obesity is needed. This approach recognises the major influence of ‘place’ 
(where we live, work and play) on health and wellbeing, as well as individual 
behaviours and choices.

1.4. The publication of the APHR as well as the Child Healthy Weight Action Plan 
provides an opportunity to better understand childhood obesity locally, but 
also for stakeholders and partners to think about how they can actively 
support children and families in making the healthy choice the easiest and 
preferred choice in Merton. 

1.5. Cabinet are asked to receive the APHR, note the key messages and 
endorse publication. Cabinet are also asked to endorse and champion the 
Child Healthy Weight Action Plan.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 DETAILS

2.1. Background

Annual Public Health Report:
 
2.2. Childhood obesity is an epidemic: there has been a significant increase 

since the 1980’s and the WHO now regards it as one of the most serious 
global public health challenges of the 21st century. London has higher rates 
of childhood obesity than other global cities including Paris, Sydney and 
New York.

2.3. In Merton an estimated 4,500 children aged 4-11 years are overweight or 
obese– equivalent to 150 primary school classes. One in five children 
entering Reception year are overweight or obese and this increases to one 
in three children leaving primary school in Year 6. Childhood obesity 
contributes to health inequalities: the gap in obesity between the east and 
west of the borough is widening in both Reception and Year 6 and is nearly 
10% in Year 6.

2.4. The Annual Report of the Director of Public Health sets out the challenge of 
childhood obesity in Merton and is a call to action to partners to work 
together on the solutions. 

2.5. It brings together data and information from a range of sources and provides 
evidence about what works as well as examples of action to tackle obesity at 
the population, community and individual level, to provide a local reference 
and resource to support our joint effort. It recognises the good work already 
taking place across the borough and highlights some examples underway.

Child Healthy Weight Action Plan

2.6. Over the past year following a pan-London review on childhood obesity, a 
Child Healthy Weight Action Plan has been developed with partners. The 
Plan will also be presented to Merton Clinical Commissioning Group 
Governing Body to endorse, reflecting our joint commitment to this priority. 
The APHR report complements the Child Healthy Weight Action P
[...]

a
m

 s
c
h

o
o

ls
 c

lu
s
te

rs
 a

n
d

 
e

v
a

lu
a
te

 i
m

p
a

c
t 
 

A
E

L
T

C
 /
 

P
u

b
lic

 H
e

a
lt
h

  
/ 
 

 

P
ilo

t 
u

n
d

e
rt

a
k
e

n
 

w
it
h

 e
v
a

lu
a
ti
o

n
 

re
p
o

rt
 a

n
d
 

re
c
o
m

m
e

n
d

a
ti
o

n
s
 t

o
 e

x
p

a
n

d
 i
f 

s
h

o
w

n
 t

o
 b

e
 

s
u

c
c
e
s
s
fu

l 
 

 

A
u

g
  
2

0
1

7
 

 
W

it
h

in
 

R
e

s
o
u

rc
e
 

 

P
H

 
re

g
is

tr
a
r 

A
J
  

 
 

D
B

 (
D

a
n
 

B
lo

x
h

a
m

) 

 

Page 50



1

Committee: Cabinet
Date: 16 January 2017
Wards: All

Subject: Merton’s Voluntary Sector and Volunteering 
Strategy   
Lead officer: Simon Williams, Director of Community and Housing
Lead member: Councillor Edith Macauley, Cabinet Member for Community Safety, 
Engagement and Equalities
Contact officer: Amjad Agil, Policy, Strategy and Partnerships Officer. 
amjad.agil@merton.gov.uk; 020 8545 3379

Recommendations: 
1. That Cabinet endorse the recommendations of the Merton Partnership’s Voluntary 

Sector and Volunteering Strategy Steering Group and that these form the basis for 
the Merton Partnership’s  Voluntary Sector and Volunteering Strategy 

2. That Cabinet delegates the responsibility of approving the final version of the strategy 
to the Director of Community and Housing in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Community Safety, Engagement and Equalities..

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 Both the Voluntary Sector Strategy and Volunteering Strategy need updating.  The 
Merton Partnership Executive Board agreed to combine both strategies and 
appointed a Steering Group to develop a new Voluntary Sector and Volunteering 
Strategy.  This reports sets out the key recommendations from the Steering Group 
and proposes that these form the basis of a new Strategy for the borough.

2 DETAILS

BACKGROUND 

2.1 The Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) is an important partner for the Council.  
It provides a range of services on behalf of the Council and a host of other activities 
that contribute to making the borough an excellent place to live.  The social capacity 
that the Sector delivers also reduces demand for the Council’s own services, 
particularly for vulnerable residents, by increasing resilience and self-support.  Any 
contraction in the size and reach of the Sector is likely to have a detrimental impact 
on the Council both in terms of our ability to deliver services via the sector but also 
increasing demand for statutory services.

Page 51

Agenda Item 5

mailto:amjad.agil@merton.gov.uk


2

2.2 To oversee the development of the new strategy a steering group was drawn from 
the Merton Partnership and representatives from the voluntary and community 
sector. The group was chaired by Simon Williams, Director of Community and 
Housing at Merton Council. Merton Voluntary Service Council (MVSC) and the 
Council’s Policy Team provided secretariat and research support.  

2.3 A State of the Sector survey was commissioned to inform the development of the 
strategy.  Whilst the sector has actually grown over the last two years there are 
worrying signs of structural weakness that threaten the long term health and viability 
of the sector:

 skills gap – fundraising, tendering, communication, digital awareness, evidence 
gathering and evaluation, strategic leadership and planning;

 over reliance on public sector funding- lack of knowledge about what funding the 
public sector will provide in the future and a failure to explore or have the 
necessary skills to win funding bids from alternative sources;

 unsustainable financial basis – an increasing number of organisations with no 
funding sources and little financial resilience;

 unhealthy competition – a lack of partnerships and collaborative ways of working 
resulting in increased competition for reducing resources;

 property – increasing difficulty in finding and keeping a physical base for 
operations, also compounding financial difficulties e.g. high rent
[...]
vices to meet. Having a new strategy in place would enable 
the Merton Partnership to support the sector to adapt and to continue to thrive.  

9. CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED – 
9.1. The strategy development was overseen by a steering group consisting of Merton 

Partnership members. The Terms of Reference were discussed at a number of 
forums including INVOLVE and The Faith and Belief Forum allowing the sector an 
opportunity to comment on the scope of the strategy at an early stage. 

9.2. A State of the Sector Study was commissioned to provide further evidence to inform 
the strategy. A combination of questionnaires, interviews and focus groups provided 
the sector with an opportunity to share their views and discuss challenges. In total 
over eighty organisations were engaged through questionnaires, interviews, focus 
groups, one to one meetings and desk research. 

9.3. The 2016 Merton Partnership Conference in November discussed the draft 
recommendations in depth and this feedback has informed the final 
recommendations. 

10. TIMELINE
10.1. Subject to Cabinet’s agreement, a draft Strategy based on the recommendations of 

the Steering Group will be submitted to the Cabinet Member for Community Safety, 
Engagement and Equalities in February 2017.

10.2. The implementation of the Strategy will be overseen by the Compact Board and 
Merton Partnership Executive Board.

11. FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS
12.1 There are no direct financial impacts arising from this report.  Any future impact that 

arises from actions to support implementation of this strategy will be reported 
separately.

12. LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS
None

Page 56



7

13.  HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION IMPLICATIONS – 
Research has shown that a thriving voluntary and community sector supports 
community cohesion.1

14. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS – 
None 

15. RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS – 
None

16. APPENDICES – THE FO
[...]
rategic priority Steering Group recommendations Examples of possible actions to implement the strategy 

business. 

Work with the Merton Partnership to promote their 
employee volunteering programmes 

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Cabinet
Date: 16 January 2017
Wards: All

Subject:  London Councils Grants Scheme 
Subscription for 2017/18

Lead officer: Paul Dale, AD Resources
Lead member: Councillor Edith Macauley, Cabinet Member for Community

Safety, Engagement and Equalities
Contact officer: Amjad Agil, Policy, Strategy and Partnerships Officer 

(020 8545 3379 / amjad.agil@merton.go.uk) 

Recommendations: 
1. That Cabinet approves the council’s contribution to the London Councils 

Grants Scheme 2017/18 as per the subscription set by London Councils 
Leaders’ Committee on 6 December 2016;

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 The London Councils Leaders’ Committee has set a revised budget for the 

London Councils Grants Scheme (LCGS) for 2017/18. The LCGS is 
governed by statute which requires the budget to be approved by two thirds 
of London boroughs by 20 January 2017.

1.2 This report seeks Cabinet’s approval for Merton’s contribution to the LCGS 
for 2017/18, which the London Councils Leaders’ Committee has determined 
should be £180,853. This can be met within existing resources.

2 DETAILS
2.1 The LCGS funds a range of services across London with financial 

contributions from all London boroughs. The budget for the grants scheme is 
determined by the London Councils Leaders’ Committee and boroughs are 
asked to confirm their contributions each year. 

2.2 In 2016/17 the London Councils Leaders’ Committee determined Merton’s 
contribution to be £214,515.

2.3 For 2017/18 London Councils Leaders’ Committee has determined Merton’s 
contribution to be £180,853 which represents a £33,661 reduction compared 
to 2016/17.

2.4. This reduction followed the conclusion of the Grants Review during 2015/16, 
which include
[...]

7

-4
,8

7
7

0
2

3
4

,8
5

5

5
,4

6
6

.2
3

6
3

.0
2

%
5

,7
6

1
,5

2
7

5
,5

3
2

.5
5

6
3

.7
9

%
4

,8
9

1
,1

4
1

-8
7

0
,3

8
7

-9
9

,5
0

5
-4

7
,0

7
1

-5
2

,4
3

4
4

,8
4

4
,0

7
0

8
,5

3
8

.7
2

9
8

.4
4

%
9

,0
0

0
,0

0
0

T
o

ta
ls

8
,6

7
3

.7
3

1
0

0
.0

0
%

7
,6

6
8

,1
5

2
-1

,3
3

1
,8

4
8

-1
5

6
,0

0
0

-5
6

,8
5

2
-9

9
,1

4
8

7
,6

1
1

,3
0

0

9
,0

0
0

,0
0

0
7

,6
6

8
,1

5
2

1
5

6
,0

0
0

7
,6

1
1

,3
0

0

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 
Date: 16 January 2017 
Subject:  Financial Report 2016/17 – November 2016 
Lead officer: Paul Dale 
 

Lead member: Mark Allison 
 
 

Recommendations: 

A. That Cabinet note the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary control, showing 
a forecast net overspend at year end of £6.325 million, 1.2% of the gross budget.  

B. That Cabinet note the proposals set out in 2.4 to fund this shortfall without any impact on 
services in the current year. 

C. That Cabinet approve the adjustments to the Capital Programme detailed in appendix 5b.  
That Cabinet note the adjustments to the Capital Programme detailed in appendix 5b and 
approve:  

Scheme 2016/17 
Budget  Virements 

Revised 
2016/17 
Budget  

  £ £ £ 
Improving Fin. Information Systems  506,160 50,000 556,160 
Mitcham Town Centre  220,000 120,000 340,000 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
1.1 This is the financial monitoring report for period 8, 30th November 2016 presented in line with 

the financial reporting timetable.  
 

This financial monitoring report provides:- 
 

• The income and expenditure at period 8 and a full year forecast projection. 
• An update on the capital programme and detailed monitoring information; 
• An update on Corporate Items in the budget 2016/17; 
• Progress on the delivery of the 2016/17 revenue savings 
• Progress on the delivery of 2014/15 and 2015/16 revenue savings  

 
2. THE FINANCIAL REPORTING PROCESS
[...]
hat three schemes will 
underspend £15k on Replacement of Fleet Vehicles and £20k on Change of £1 coinage in 
P&D Machines and £44k on the TfL20mph Scheme. These two non-TfL underspends are 
being utilised to undertake building works on some property to let and generate revenue 
income. The projected TfL underspend will be recycled into others TfL schemes.   
 

- 21 -  

Page 89



Five schemes are being adjusted as part of October monitoring: 
i)  £120k is being added to Mitcham Town Centre funded by TfL – this funding has been 

re-directed from revenue. 
ii) 91k is being re-profiled into 2017/18 for Canons Parks for People funded by the 

Heritage Lottery Fund. 
iii) £300k   is being re-profiled into 201/18for Tackling Traffic Congestion. 
iv) £164k is being re-profiled into 2017/18 for CCTV 
v) £130k is being re-profiled into 2017/18 for GPS tracking. 
vi) £45k is being re-profiled into 2017/18 for the Mortuary Scheme. 

d) Children, Schools and Families – Officers are currently projecting a £104k underspend on 
the School Equipment Loans.   
  

4.3 Appendix 5b details the adjustments being made to the Capital Programme this month. The 
following adjustment will require Cabinet approval: 
 
 

Scheme 2016/17 
Budget  Virements 

Revised 
2016/17 
Budget  

  £ £ £ 
Improving Fin. Information Systems  506,160 50,000 556,160 
Mitcham Town Centre  220,000 120,000 340,000 

 
4.4 Appendix 5c details the impact of all the adjustments to the Capital Programme have on the 

funding of the programme in 2016/17 and 2017/18. The table below summarises the 
movement in 2016/17 funding since approval in March 2016: 

 

Depts. 
Original 
Budget 
16/17 

Net 
Slippage  
2015/16 

Adjustments 
New 

External 
Funding 

New 
Internal 
Funding 

Re-
profiling 

Revised 
Budget 
16/17 

Community & Housing 2,074 271 0 0 (115) (279) 1,951 
Corporate Services 7,565 4,065 (1,267) 341 (125) (1,605) 8,974 
Children Schools & Families 13,998 141 (239) 368 224 (1,096) 13,396 
Environ
[...]
tnerships 3,535,210 1,617,978 1,378,858 238,892 3,540,767 5,557 
Street Lighting 662,000 597,942 567,135 14,463 662,000 0 
Street Scene 105,950 60,336 61,072 (736) 105,950 0 
Transport for London 2,552,620 1,112,625 1,299,825 (189,494) 2,508,620 (44,000) 
Traffic and Parking Management 920,070 548,799 716,150 (167,351) 920,070 0 
Transport and Plant 488,000 288,166 234,477 53,689 485,000 (3,000) 
Waste Operations 45,500 26,776 90,332 (65,419) 45,500 0 
Environment and Regeneration 14,143,230 7,833,505 8,030,129 (303,919) 14,131,674 (11,556) 

 
 
 
 
 

- 36 -  Page 104



 
Virement, Re-profiling and New Funding - November 2016 

   
Appendix 5b 

  2016/17 
Budget  Virements 

Adjusted 
& New 

Funding 
Reprofiling 

Revised 
2016/17 
Budget  

2017/18 
Budget  Adjustment 

Revised 
2017/18 
Budget  

Narrative 

  £ £ £ £ £ £   £   
Corporate Services                   
Multi Functioning Device (MFD) 200,000 (10,000) (24,220)   165,780 75,000 (39,000) 36,000 Lease costs excluding interest 
Improving Fin. Information Systems (1) 506,160   50,000   556,160 0   0 Additional funding for technical support. 
Protective Marking 80,500 10,000     90,500 0   0 Required to complete the project 
ePayments Project 106,800     (106,800) 0 0 106,800   Reflects projected spending pattern 
Invoice Scanning SCIS/FIS 41,000     (41,000) 0 0 41,000   Reflects projected spending pattern 
Community & Housing                   
Telehealth 43,750     (43,750) 0 0 43,750 43,750 Linked to the Mosiac Project 
Captive E-Learning 8,350     (8,350) 0 0 8,350 8,350 Linked to the Mosiac Project 
SCIS report Development 14,000     (14,000) 0 0 14,000 14,000 Reflects projected spending pattern 
Excel Add-Ins 3,000     (3,000) 0 0 3,000 3,000 Reflects projected spending pattern 
Adult Social care Collections 10,000     (10,000) 0 0 10,000 10,000 Reflects projected spending pattern 
Environment & Regeneration                   

Mitcham Town Centre (1) 220,000   120,000   340,000 0   0 Re-directin
[...]
duction in agency staff usage. 

100 0 100 0 100 R 0 100 R Cormac Stokes

Improved management of the sickness monitoring 
is in place. All LTA being seen by HofS.

The technical establishment is expected to be 
signed off soon. Once done so, it will be reconciled 
to the use of temporary staff to confirm if this saving 
has been met.

Y

Total Environment and Regeneration Savings 2014/15 196 67 129 71 125 71 125

P
age 127



APPENDIX 8

DEPARTMENT: Corporate Services - PROGRESS ON SAVINGS 14-15

Ref Description of Saving

2014/15 
Savings 
Required  

£000

2014/15 
Savings 

Expected  
£000

Shortfall 14/15 
RAG

Responsible 
Officer

Comments

All savings for 2014/15 achieved

P
age 128


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Annual Public Health Report on Childhood Obesity and Merton's Child Healthy Weight Action Plan
	Obesity Appendix 1
	Obesity Appendix 2

	5 Voluntary Sector and Volunteering Strategy
	6 London Councils Grants Scheme Subscription for 2017/18
	LCG Subscription Appendix 1

	8 Financial Monitoring November 2016
	Period 8 Cabinet Report November 2016
	Subject:  Financial Report 2016/17 – November 2016
	1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	1.1 This is the financial monitoring report for period 8, 30th November 2016 presented in line with the financial reporting timetable.
	This financial monitoring report provides:-
	 The income and expenditure at period 8 and a full year forecast projection.
	 An update on the capital programme and detailed monitoring information;
	2. THE FINANCIAL REPORTING PROCESS
	2.3  2016/17 FORECAST OUTTURN BASED UPON LATEST AVAILABLE DATA
	Overview
	Corporate Items - £365k over
	Overview
	Pressures

	Waste Services – forecasting a total £405k overspend
	Transport Services – forecasting a total £185k overspend
	Children Schools and Families
	Overview

	At the end of November Children Schools and Families had a forecast overspend of £1.525m on local authority funded services. Close scrutiny of overspending area

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CABINET
16 JANUARY 2017
(7.15 pm - 7.55 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), 

Councillor Mark Allison, Councillor Nick Draper, 
Councillor Edith Macauley, Councillor Tobin Byers, 
Councillor Martin Whelton, Councillor Katy Neep and 
Councillor Ross Garrod

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2016 are agreed 
as an accurate record.

4 ANNUAL PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT ON CHILDHOOD OBESITY AND 
MERTON'S CHILD HEALTHY WEIGHT ACTION PLAN (Agenda Item 4)

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health, and the Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Services introduced the report, which presents the Annual Public Health 
report, focussing on childhood obesity.  They encouraged all Cabinet Members to 
consider ways to deliver the Child Healthy Weight action plan within each of their 
portfolios.

The Director of Public Health gave a short introduction to the report, noting the 
statutory duty to produce an Annual Public Health report. 

RESOLVED:  That Cabinet

1. Receive the independent Annual Public Health Report (APHR) 2016-17, note 
the key messages and endorse publication.

2. Endorse and champion the Child Healthy Weight Action Plan 2016 – 2018.

5 VOLUNTARY SECTOR AND VOLUNTEERING STRATEGY (Agenda Item 5)

The report, which sets out the key recommendations from the Merton Partnership 
Executive Board Steering Group on the new Voluntary Sector and Volunteering 
Strategy, was introduced by the Cabinet Member for Community Safety, Engagement 
and Equalities.  

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

The Director of Community and Housing confirmed that the action plan emerging 
from the Voluntary Sector and Volunteering Strategy draft recommendations will be 
refined and finalised once the strategy has been approved.  

The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and the Leader encouraged officers to 
investigate the recruitment of volunteers from local businesses as part of their 
approach to corporate social responsibility. 

RESOLVED:  That Cabinet

1. Endorse the recommendations of the Merton Partnership’s Voluntary Sector 
and Volunteering Strategy Steering Group and that these form the basis for the 
Merton Partnership’s  Voluntary Sector and Volunteering Strategy 

2. Delegate the responsibility of approving the final version of the strategy to the 
Director of Community and Housing in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Community Safety, Engagement and Equalities.

6 LONDON COUNCILS GRANTS SCHEME SUBSCRIPTION FOR 2017/18 
(Agenda Item 6)

The Cabinet Member for Community Safety, Engagement and Equalities presented 
the report which sought Cabinet approval for Merton’s contribution to the London 
Councils Grants Scheme for 2017/18.
RESOLVED:  That Cabinet approve the council’s contribution to the London Councils 
Grants Scheme 2017/18 as per the subscription set by London Councils Leaders’ 
Committee on 6 December 2016.

7 CIRCLE HOUSING MERTON PRIORY GOVERNANCE (Agenda Item 7)

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Environment and Housing introduced the 
report which updated member on Circle Housing’s plans to simplify the group 
structure and consolidate the nine housing associations in the group into one, and to 
seek members’ agreement on the council’s position on these plans.  

Cabinet Members welcomed the robust approach taken by officers and members so 
far in negotiations around changes proposed by Circle Housing. 

RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

A. Note Circle Housing plans to collapse the group structure and consolidate the 
separate housing associations into one association.

B. Note the powers that the council has in order to affect and influence decision 
making.

C. Note the proposed community panel for Merton.



3

D. Note the recent Homes and Community Agency regulatory notice issued 
against Clarion Housing Group.

E. Agree to recommend Full Council that these governance proposals should be 
supported, including how the Council will use its shareholder vote and whether 
to agree to the proposed variations to the Stock Transfer Agreement.

8 FINANCIAL MONITORING NOVEMBER 2016 (Agenda Item 8)

The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report which details the financial 
reporting data for November 2016.   

The Director of Corporate Services drew Cabinet Members’ attention to paragraph 
2.4 of the report which describes how the overspend will be addressed, and 
highlighted the use of general fund balances.  

RESOLVED: That Cabinet

A. Note the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary control, 
showing a forecast net overspend at year end of £6.325 million, 1.2% of the 
gross budget.

B. Note the proposals set out in 2.4 to fund this shortfall without any impact 
on services in the current year.

C. Approve the adjustments to the Capital Programme detailed in appendix 5b:

Scheme 2016/17 
budget

Virements Revised 
2016/17 
budget

£ £ £
Improving Fin. Information systems 506,160 50,000 556,160
Mitcham Town Centre 220,000 120,000 340,000

9 BUSINESS PLAN 2017-21 (Agenda Item 9)

The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report, and highlighted a number of 
issues which will impact on the long term financial strategy.

The Director of Corporate Services pointed out the key changes to the report brought 
to Cabinet in December, including the revaluation of Business Rates detailed in 
paragraphs 2.2.6 and 2.2.7 of the report, and noted the reserves and balances, as 
laid out in paragraph 7.3.  

RESOLVED: That Cabinet

1. Note the financial information arising from the Provisional Settlement 2017/18 
and that the financial implications will be incorporated into the draft MTFS 



4

2017-21 and draft capital programme 2017-21.

2. Note the latest update of the draft MTFS for 2017-21.


